MAR 16 '99 04:14PM POLSTER L	03-16-1999	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. (94)) Tab settings == => ▼		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate 1 Name of conveying party(ies): Scott E. M Robert J. Pfistor, Nicholas J. Cola Timothy A. Larson, Timothy A. Streg Arthur J. Blumenthal, Christopher H Ken Brookings, Roger Butler, Tom Ki Mark Erdrich and Steven Johnson Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached	relli, e, Name: <u>Hu</u> . Johnson	ched original documents or copy thereof. aquiess of receiving party(ies) inter Engineering Company dress:		
	e of Name	ess: <u>11250 Hunter Drive</u>		
Other 5/21/98, 5 <del>/21/98, 2/24/98, 2/24/98,</del> 3/8/98, 2/25/98, 3/9/98, 3/11/98, 6 Execution Date: <u>6/5/98</u> , 4/29/98	/4/98	Ouis         State: MO         ZIP: 63141           s) & address(es) attached?         Tes         X		
If this document is being filed together with a A. Patent Application No.(s) $09/111,024$		tent No.(s)		
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom corres concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	pondence	er of applications and patents involved:		
Name: <u>Mark E. Books</u> Internal Address: <u>Polster, Lieder, Woodruff</u> Lucchesi, L.C.		37 CFR 3.41)ss <u>40</u>		
	Authori	zed to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 763 South New Ballas Rd.	8. Deposit act	count number:		
City: St. Louis State: MO		licate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
the original document. Mark E. Books Name of Person Signing Talal number of		/		
	issioner of Palents & Tredemarks, Box Assignm Washington, O.C. 20231			
		PATENT		

REEL: 9612 FRAME: 0629

WHEREAS, I, Tom Kirkevold, hereby declare that: My residence, post office address and citizenship are as stated below next to my name. I believe I am the original, first, and joint inventor together with Nicholas J. Colarelli, Timothy A. Larson, Timothy A. Strege, Christopher H. Johnson, Scott Mcintyre, Robert J. Pfistor, Mark Erdrich, Arthur J. Blumenthal, Roger Butler, Steven F. Johnson, and Ken Brookings, citizens of the United States, have invented certain improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD for which I am about to make, and have this day executed, application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney's Docket No. 6809.

AND, WHEREAS, Hunter Engineering Company, A Missouri Corporation, with offices at 11250 Hunter Drive, Bridgeton, Missouri 63044 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD and all patent rights therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Tom Kirkevold, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Hunter Engineering Company, the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and in and to all Letters Patent and patent rights which may be granted or issued for said improvements, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and I agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney. assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND I DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue that said Letters Patent, when granted, to the said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, for the sole use and behoof of said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

AND I further grant to Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said improvements the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND my attorney is hereby authorized to insert in this Assignment the Serial No. and filing date of said application, when advised thereof, as follows:

Serial No.\_\_\_\_\_\_ Filed: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Date: <u>Colulga</u>

Tom Kirkevold 9671 Soaring Oaks Drive Elk Grove, California 95758

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ) SS.

COUNTY OF

On this <u>4</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1998, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Tom Kirkevold, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as his own free act and deed.

MARY LANGLEY Comm. #1112869 TARY PUBLIC . CALIFORNIA 2000 COMM. GED. OLL 25.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 10/26/00

)

WHEREAS, I. Mark Erdrich, hereby declare that: My residence, post office address and citizenship are as stated below next to my name. I believe I am the original, first, and joint inventor together with Nicholas J. Colarelli, Timothy A. Larson, Timothy A. Strege, Christopher H. Johnson, Scott Mcintyre, Robert J. Pfistor, Tom Kirkevold, Arthur J. Blumenthal, Roger Butler, Steven F. Johnson, and Ken Brookings, citizens of the United States, have invented certain improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD for which I am about to make, and have this day executed, application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney's Docket No. 6809.

AND, WHEREAS, Hunter Engineering Company, A Missouri Corporation, with offices at 11250 Hunter Drive, Bridgeton, Missouri 63044 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD and all patent rights therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Mark Erdrich, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Hunter Engineering Company, the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and in and to all Letters Patent and patent rights which may be granted or issued for said improvements, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and I agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND I DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue that said Letters Patent, when granted, to the said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, for the sole use and behoof of said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

AND I further grant to Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said improvements the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND my attorney is hereby authorized to insert in this Assignment the Serial No. and filing date of said application, when advised thereof, as follows:

Serial No.

Filed:

6/5/98 Date:

& Erduel

Mark Erdrich P.O. Box 2204 Elk Grove, California, 95759

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ) SS.

COUNTY OF

On this <u>5</u> day of <u>10000</u>, 1998, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Mark Erdrich, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as his own free act and deed.



Jotary Public

My Commission Expires: 10/86/00

)

WHEREAS, I, Steven F. Johnson, hereby declare that: My residence, post office address and citizenship are as stated below next to my name. I believe I am the original, first, and joint inventor together with Nicholas J. Colarelli, Timothy A. Larson, Timothy A. Strege, Christopher H. Johnson, Scott Mcintyre, Robert J. Pfistor, Tom Kirkevold, Mark Erdrich, Arthur J. Blumenthal, Roger Butler, and Ken Brookings, citizens of the United States, have invented certain improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD for which I am about to make, and have this day executed, application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney's Docket No. 6809.

AND. WHEREAS, Hunter Engineering Company, A Missouri Corporation, with offices at 11250 Hunter Drive, Bridgeton, Missouri 63044 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD and all patent rights therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Steven F. Johnson, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Hunter Engineering Company, the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and in and to all Letters Patent and patent rights which may be granted or issued for said improvements, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and I agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND 1 DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue that said Letters Patent, when granted, to the said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, for the sole use and behoof of said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the term's for which Letters Patent may be granted.

AND I further grant to Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said improvements the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND my attorney is hereby authorized to insert in this Assignment the Serial No. and filing date of said application, when advised thereof, as follows:

Serial	No.		

) ) SS.

4-29-98

Filed:

husp Steven F. Johnson

5390 Glen Harbor Drive Kalamazoo, Michigan 49009

# STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF

Date:

On this day of day of 1998, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Steven F. Johnson, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as his gwp free act and deed.

PATENT REEL: 9612 FRAME: 0635

My Commission Expires:

WHEREAS, I, Scott E. McIntyre, hereby declare that: My residence, post office address and citizenship are as stated below next to my name. I believe I am the original, first, and joint inventor together with Nicholas J. Colarelli, Timothy A. Larson, Timothy A. Strege, Christopher H. Johnson, Robert J. Pfistor, Tom Kirkevold, Mark Erdrich, Arthur J. Blumenthal, Roger Butler, Steven F. Johnson, and Ken Brookings, citizens of the United States, have invented certain improvements in **INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD** for which I am about to make, and have this day executed, application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney's Docket No. 6809.

AND, WHEREAS, Hunter Engineering Company, A Missouri Corporation, with offices at 11250 Hunter Drive, Bridgeton, Missouri 63044 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD and all patent rights therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to Hunter Engineering Company's execution of that certain License Agreement of even date herewith under which Vetronix is licensed to utilize said improvements. Letters Patent, and patent rights, I, Scott E. McIntyre, do hereby sell. assign, transfer and set over unto said Hunter Engineering Company, the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and in and to all Letters Patent and patent rights which may be granted or issued for said improvements, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and I agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND I DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue that said Letters Patent, when granted, to the said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, for the sole use and behoof of said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

AND I further grant to Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said improvements the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND my attorney is hereby authorized to insert in this Assignment the Serial No. and filing date of said application, when advised thereof, as follows:

i.

**,** 

,

Serial No.	Filed:
Date: 5/21/48	Scott S Mertyre Scott E. McIntyre 6350 Via Real Carpinteria, California 93013
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ) SS. COUNTY OF )	COLLEEN B. RICKMAN Comm: # 1118715 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA Santa Barbara County Hy Comm. Expires Nav. 27, 2000
On this $21^{\pi}$ day of May personally appeared Scott E. McIntyre, to m executed the above Assignment, and acknow the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as	, 1998, before me, a Notary Public, e known to be the person named in and who wledged to me that he executed the same for this own free act and deed.
My Commission Expires: $11/27$	100
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

PATENT REEL: 9612 FRAME: 0637

.

,

.

•

· · · ·

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, J, Robert J. Pfistor, hereby declare that: My residence, post office address and citizenship are as stated below next to my name. I believe I am the original, first, and joint inventor together with Nicholas J. Colarelli, Timothy A. Larson, Timothy A. Strege, Christopher H. Johnson, Scott McIntyre, Tom Kirkevold, Mark Erdrich, Arthur J. Blumenthal, Roger Butler, Steven F. Johnson, and Ken Brookings, citizens of the United States, have invented certain improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD for which I am about to make, and have this day executed, application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney's Docket No. 6809.

AND, WHEREAS, Hunter Engineering Company, A Missouri Corporation, with offices at 11250 Hunter Drive, Bridgeton, Missouri 63044 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD and all patent rights therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to Hunter Engineering Company's execution of that certain License Agreement of even date herewith under which Vetronix is licensed to utilize said improvements, Letters Patent, and patent rights, 1, Robert J. Pfistor, do hereby sell. assign, transfer and set over unto said Hunter Engineering Company, the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and in and to all Letters Patent and patent rights which may be granted or issued for said improvements, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation-in-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and I agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND I DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue that said Letters Patent, when granted, to the said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, for the sole use and behoof of said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

AND I further grant to Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said improvements the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND my attorney is hereby authorized to insert in this Assignment the Serial No. and filing date of said application, when advised thereof, as follows:

Serial No.

)

Filed:

Date:

5/21/92

Robert J. Pfiltor

1589 Sycamore Canyon Road Santa Barbara, California 93108

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ) SS.

COUNTY OF



On this  $21^{57}$  day of 300, 1998, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Robert J. Pfistor, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as his own free act and deed.

Jotary Public

My Commission Expires:

11/27/00

WHEREAS, I, Nicholas J. Colarelli, hereby declare that: My residence. post office address and citizenship are as stated below next to my name. I believe I am the original, first, and joint inventor together with Timothy A. Larson, Timothy A. Strege, Christopher H. Johnson, Scott Mcintyre, Robert J. Pfistor, Tom Kirkevold, Mark Erdrich, Arthur J. Blumenthal, Roger Butler, Steven F. Johnson, and Ken Brookings, a citizen of the United States, have invented certain improvements in **INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD** for which I am about to make, and have this day executed, application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney's Docket No. 6809.

AND, WHEREAS, Hunter Engineering Company, A Missouri Corporation, with offices at 11250 Hunter Drive, Bridgeton, Missouri 63044 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD and all patent rights therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, said Nicholas J. Colarelli, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Hunter Engineering Company, the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and in and to all Letters Patent and patent rights which may be granted or issued for said improvements, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and I agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND I DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue that said Letters Patent, when granted, to the said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, for the sole use and behoof of said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

AND I further grant to Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said improvements the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND my attorney is hereby authorized to insert in this Assignment the Serial No. and filing date of said application, when advised thereof, as follows:

Serial No.

Filed:

7 /24/78 Date:

Nicholas J. Colarelli 332 Falaise Creve Coeur, Missouri 63141

STATE OF MISSOURI COUNTY OF LI Hund

On this <u>ay</u> day of <u><u>Junuary</u></u>, 1998, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Nicholas J. Colarelli, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as his own free act and deed.

Jevellauleader

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 4-14-99

TERRILL A WESSLER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MISSOURI ST. CHARLES COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXP. APR. 14,1999

WHEREAS, I, Timothy A. Larson, hereby declare that: My residence, post office address and citizenship are as stated below next to my name. I believe I am the original, first, and joint inventor together with Nicholas J. Colarelli, Timothy A. Strege, Christopher H. Johnson, Scott Mcintyre, Robert J. Pfistor, Tom Kirkevold, Mark Erdrich, Arthur J. Blumenthal, Roger Butler, Steven F. Johnson, and Ken Brookings, citizens of the United States, have invented certain improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD for which I am about to make, and have this day executed, application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney's Docket No. 6809.

AND, WHEREAS, Hunter Engineering Company, A Missouri Corporation. with offices at 11250 Hunter Drive, Bridgeton, Missouri 63044 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD and all patent rights therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, said Timothy A. Larson, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Hunter Engineering Company, the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and in and to all Letters Patent and patent rights which may be granted or issued for said improvements, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and I agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND I DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue that said Letters Patent, when granted, to the said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, for the sole use and behoof of said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

AND I further grant to Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said improvements the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND my attorney is hereby authorized to insert in this Assignment the Serial No. and filing date of said application, when advised thereof, as follows:

Serial No.

Filed:

19.8 2/24 Date:

Timothy A. Larso

19 South Hartnett Ferguson, Missouri 63135

STATE OF MISSOURI COUNTY OF It Rouse) SS.

On this 34 day of Aluceur \_\_\_, 1998, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Timothy A. Larson, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as his own free act and deed.

Jenell Gillessler Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 4-14-99

TERRILL A WESSLER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MISSOURI ST. CHARLES COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXP. APR. 14,1999

WHEREAS, I, Timothy A. Strege, hereby declare that: My residence, post office address and citizenship are as stated below next to my name. I believe I am the original, first, and joint inventor together with Nicholas J. Colarelli, Timothy A. Larson, Christopher H. Johnson, Scott Mcintyre, Robert J. Pfistor, Tom Kirkevold, Mark Erdrich, Arthur J. Blumenthal, Roger Butler, Steven F. Johnson, and Ken Brookings, citizens of the United States, have invented certain improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD for which I am about to make, and have this day executed, application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney's Docket No. 6809.

AND, WHEREAS, Hunter Engineering Company, A Missouri Corporation, with offices at 11250 Hunter Drive, Bridgeton, Missouri 63044 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD and all patent rights therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, said Timothy A. Strege, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Hunter Engineering Company, the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and in and to all Letters Patent and patent rights which may be granted or issued for said improvements, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and I agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND I DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue that said Letters Patent, when granted, to the said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, for the sole use and behoof of said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

AND I further grant to Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said improvements the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND my attorney is hereby authorized to insert in this Assignment the Serial No. and filing date of said application, when advised thereof, as follows:

Serial No. \_\_\_\_\_ Filed: \_\_\_\_

Date: 2 - 24 - 98

Timothy A. Strege 2550 Barrett Springs Drive Ballwin, Missouri 63021

STATE OF MISSOURI COUNTY OF It here

June Glikester

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 4-14.99

TERRILL A WESSLER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MISSOURI ST. CHARLES COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXP. APR. 14,1999

WHEREAS, I, Arthur J. Blumenthal, hereby declare that: My residence, post office address and citizenship are as stated below next to my name. I believe I am the original, first, and joint inventor together with Nicholas J. Colarelli, Timothy A. Larson, Timothy A. Strege, Christopher H. Johnson, Scott Mcintyre, Robert J. Pfistor, Tom Kirkevold, Mark Erdrich, Roger Butler, Steven F. Johnson, and Ken Brookings, citizens of the United States, have invented certain improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD for which I am about to make. and have this day executed, application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney's Docket No. 6809.

AND, WHEREAS, Hunter Engineering Company, A Missouri Corporation, with offices at 11250 Hunter Drive, Bridgeton, Missouri 63044 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD and all patent rights therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Arthur J. Blumenthal, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Hunter Engineering Company, the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and in and to all Letters Patent and patent rights which may be granted or issued for said improvements, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and I agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND I DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue that said Letters Patent, when granted, to the said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, for the sole use and behoof of said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

AND I further grant to Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said improvements the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND my attorney is hereby authorized to insert in this Assignment the Serial No. and filing date of said application, when advised thereof, as follows:

Serial No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ Filed: \_\_\_\_\_

3/8/98 Date:

hur J imenthal

1520 Greenhill Road West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380

DELAWARE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF NEW CASTLE

) SS. )

On this 8<sup>th</sup> day of MARCH, 1998, before me, a Notary Publ personally appeared Arthur J. Blumenthal, to me known to be the person named in and \_, 1998, before me, a Notary Public, who executed the above Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as his own free act and deed.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

WELMOED O. FREEMAN NOTARY PUBLIC - DELAWARE My Commission Expires July 16, 15

WHEREAS, I, Christopher H. Johnson, hereby declare that: My residence, post office address and citizenship are as stated below next to my name. I believe I am the original, first, and joint inventor together with Nicholas J. Colarelli, Timothy A. Larson, Timothy A. Strege, Scott Mcintyre, Robert J. Pfistor, Tom Kirkevold, Mark Erdrich, Arthur J. Blumenthal, Roger Butler, Steven F. Johnson, and Ken Brookings, citizens of the United States, have invented certain improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD for which I am about to make, and have this day executed, application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney's Docket No. 6809.

AND, WHEREAS, Hunter Engineering Company, A Missouri Corporation, with offices at 11250 Hunter Drive, Bridgeton, Missouri 63044 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD and all patent rights therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, said Christopher H. Johnson, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Hunter Engineering Company, the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and in and to all Letters Patent and patent rights which may be granted or issued for said improvements, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and I agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND I DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue that said Letters Patent, when granted, to the said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, for the sole use and behoof of said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

AND I further grant to Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said improvements the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND my attorney is hereby authorized to insert in this Assignment the Serial No. and filing date of said application, when advised thereof, as follows:

Serial No. \_\_\_\_\_ Filed: \_\_\_\_

Date:	j D	125	193	
Date:	120	,		

Christopher H. Johrson 144 Bracadale Valley Park, Missouri 63088

STATE OF MISSOURI ) COUNTY OF M. heres

On this <u>as</u> day of <u>the second</u>, 1998, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Christopher H. Johnson, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as his own free act and deed.

Jerill G. Weesler Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 4-14-99

TERRILL A WESSLER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MISSOURI ST. CHARLES COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXP. APR. 14,1999

WHEREAS, I, Ken Brookings, hereby declare that: My residence, post office address and citizenship are as stated below next to my name. I believe I am the original, first, and joint inventor together with Nicholas J. Colarelli, Timothy A. Larson, Timothy A. Strege, Christopher H. Johnson, Scott Mcintyre, Robert J. Pfistor, Tom Kirkevold, Mark Erdrich, Arthur J. Blumenthal, Roger Butler, and Steven F. Johnson, citizens of the United States, have invented certain improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD for which I am about to make, and have this day executed, application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney's Docket No. 6809.

AND, WHEREAS, Hunter Engineering Company, A Missouri Corporation, with offices at 11250 Hunter Drive, Bridgeton, Missouri 63044 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD and all patent rights therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Ken Brookings, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Hunter Engineering Company, the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and in and to all Letters Patent and patent rights which may be granted or issued for said improvements, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and I agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND I DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue that said Letters Patent, when granted, to the said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as assignces of the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, for the sole use and behoof of said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

AND I further grant to Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation. its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said improvements the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND my attorney is hereby authorized to insert in this Assignment the Serial No. and filing date of said application, when advised thereof, as follows:

Serial No.

Filed:

98 3-4-Date:

Ken Brookings 1101 Elm Street Sandpoint, Idaho 83864

STATE OF IDAHO

COUNTY OF

On this <u>Frue</u> day of <u>MARCH</u>, 1998, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Ken Brookings, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as his own free act and deed.

) ) SS.

Notary Public

1.1

My Commission Expires: Z/CB/2000

WHEREAS, I, Roger Butler, hereby declare that: My residence, post office address and citizenship are as stated below next to my name. I believe I am the original, first, and joint inventor together with Nicholas J. Colarelli, Timothy A. Larson, Timothy A. Strege, Christopher H. Johnson, Scott Mcintyre, Robert J. Pfistor, Tom Kirkevold, Mark Erdrich, Arthur J. Blumenthal, Steven F. Johnson, and Ken Brookings, citizens of the United States, have invented certain improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD for which I am about to make, and have this day executed, application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney's Docket No. 6809.

AND, WHEREAS, Hunter Engineering Company, A Missouri Corporation, with offices at 11250 Hunter Drive, Bridgeton, Missouri 63044 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements in INTEGRATED AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND METHOD and all patent rights therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Roger Butler, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Hunter Engineering Company, the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and in and to all Letters Patent and patent rights which may be granted or issued for said improvements, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and I agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND I DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue that said Letters Patent, when granted, to the said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, for the sole use and behoof of said Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

AND I further grant to Hunter Engineering Company, a corporation, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said improvements the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND my attorney is hereby authorized to insert in this Assignment the Serial No. and filing date of said application, when advised thereof, as follows:

Serial No.

Filed: \_\_\_\_\_

Date:

Roger Butler

4559 North Hedgerow Drive Allentown, Pennsylvania 18103

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA ) COUNTY OF LE high )SS.

On this <u>//</u> day of <u>MARELA</u>, 1998, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Roger Butler, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as his own free act and deed.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Notariel Seal Pameia J. Joseph, Notary Public Lower Macungle Twp., Lehigh County My Commission Expires Sept. 2, 2000 Member, Penneviverile Association of Notaries